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JOHNSTON & STUBRBS, PA.

John C. Randolph
Attorney

(561) 650-0458

Fax: (561) 650-5300
jrandolph@)jonesfoster.com

January 20, 2017

Via U.S. Mail & Email (cg@ironwoodproperties.com)

Cary Glickstein

Receiver, Palm House, 160 Royal Palm Way, West Palm Beach, FL
1118 Waterway Lane

Delray Beach, Florida 33483

Re: Palm House - Receiver's Request for Conditional Fine Abatement
Palm House Hotel, LLLP v. Robert Matthews, et al.,
Case No. 502015CA014480XXXXMB AB, Fifteenth Judicial Circuit

Dear Mr. Glickstein:

| am the attorney for the Town of Palm Beach. | am writing, on behalf of the Town, to
confirm certain actions of the Town Council relating to a request you made of the Council.
As Receiver for the Palm House at 160 Royal Palm Way in Palm Beach (the “Property”)
under an Amended Agreed Order on Plaintiffs Motion for Appointment of Receiver (the
"Receivership Order") entered in Ryan Black vs. Gerry Matthews and Palm House, LLC,
Case No: 502014CA014846XXXXMB AG, you requested a conditional abatement of the
Town’s enforcement of the Property owner’s violation of the Declaration of Use Agreement
between the Town and the Property owner, 160 Royal Palm, LLC.

In connection with your request, the Town was apprised of that certain Agreed Order
Granting Plaintiff's Motion for Appointment of Receiver to Take Custody of Funds in the
Federal Court's Registry, dated September 22, 2016, in Palm House Hotel, LLLP v. Robert
Matthews, et al., Case No.: 502015CA014480XXXXMB AB, pending in the Circuit Court of
Palm Beach County, Florida (the "Agreed Order").

As you are aware and as more particularly set forth in John Page’s letter to the Property
owner dated February 22, 2013, the Town has been enforcing the Property’s owner’s
violation of that Declaration of Use Agreement as provided in the Remedies for Violation
section of the Agreement which requires the Property owner to pay the Town a liquidated
amount of $2,000 on a per day basis for each day that a violation exists. As set forth in Mr.
Page’s letter, the daily fee (effective February 15, 2013), will continue until such time that
the Town issues a Certificate of Occupancy verifying that the project has been completed in
accordance with all Town Codes and requirements.
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You appeared before the Town Council, as Receiver for the Property, seeking an
abatement of the daily fees currently accruing for the reasons stated in Mr. Page’s February
22, 2013 letter for an initial term, with possible extensions, conditioned on utilization of the
Funds, as described in the Agreed Order, for purposes consistent with the Receivership
Order, as it may be amended.

On the Receiver's request, a motion was initially made at the Town Council meeting in
November 2016 and modified by the Town on December 14, 2016, to reflect the Town’s
decision to abate the $2,000 per day daily fee otherwise accruing in accordance with Mr.
Page’s letter, effective December 14, 2016, contingent upon the utilization of the Funds, as
described in the Agreed Order and consistent with the Receivership Order. In the event,
however, the Funds are used in a manner inconsistent with the Receivership Order, the
abatement shall end; the entire abated amount of daily fees retroactive to December 14,
2016 shall be reinstated; and, daily fees of $2,000 per day for each day that a violation
exists shall continue to accrue in accordance with Mr. Page’s letter of February 22, 2013.
Subject to the conditions imposed by the Town for abatement of the daily fees, the
abatement shall remain in effect for a period of 120 days subject to an extension, for good
cause shown, on motion made and approved by the Town Council before the abatement
period expires.

Sincerely,

JCR/jel
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